RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- whereas, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to exercise all necessary sovereign authority legislative and judicial for the purpose of asserting the jurisdiction granted in Article I of the Constitution; and
- WHEREAS, In 1983, via Resolution #83-122-S, the Tribal Business Council formally enacted the statutory law titled "Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation"; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Employment Rights Office (TERO), Ordinance, Chapter 9, EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS FEE, fee for the Construction Development Department shall be amended and revised to meet the economic conditions to operate the TERO program; and
- whereas, The Tribal Employment Rights Office (TERO) FEE's for all vendor applicants in the Construction Development Department on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation be assessed the following fees for the 1992 Calendar Year:

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT VENDOR

TERO FEE: The Prime Contractor shall pay a Two-percent (2%) TERO FEE, on the Total Cost of Construction, per project, to the TERO Office.

TERO VENDOR

FEES: The Following Shall Pay;

Prime/General Contractor \$500.00 Per Annum

Resolution #92-043-JJR
Page 2 of 2

Subcontractor

\$200.00 Per Service

(if 3 or more services)

\$500.00 Ceiling

Supplier

\$200.00 Per Service

(if 3 or more services

\$500.00 Ceiling

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The revised fees shall apply to all construction development vendors immediately. The failure to pay the fees shall constitute a violation of the Tribal Employment Rights Office (TERO) Ordinance.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitute a quorum, 6 were present at a
members not voting, and said Resolution has not been rescinded or
Dated the 18th day of May, 1992. Secretary, Tribal Business Council
Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

Chairman, Tribal Business Council